OHIO SENATE JOURNAL

TUESDAY, JUNE 13, 2023

FIFTY-THIRD DAY Senate Chamber, Columbus, Ohio **Tuesday, June 13, 2023, 9:30 a.m.**

The Senate met pursuant to adjournment.

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 3, the Clerk called the Senate to order.

Senator Gavarone was selected to preside according to the rule.

The journal of the last legislative day was read and approved.

OFFERING OF RESOLUTIONS

Pursuant to Senate Rule No. 55, the following resolutions were offered:

S. R. No. 137 - Senator Wilkin.

Honoring Cole Miller as a 2023 Division III State track and field champion.

S. R. No. 138 - Senator DeMora.

Honoring the Upper Arlington High School girls lacrosse team on securing the 2023 Division I State Championship.

S. R. No. 139 - Senator Reineke.

Honoring Juliette Laracuente-Huebner as a 2023 Division II State Track and Field Champion.

S. R. No. 140 - Senator Reineke.

Honoring the Columbian High School cheer squad on winning the 2023 OASSA Cheer State Championship.

S. R. No. 141 - Senator Kunze.

Honoring Connor Ackley as a 2023 Division I State Track and Field Champion.

The question being, "Shall the resolutions listed under the President's prerogative be adopted?"

So the resolutions were adopted.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Section 127.12 of the Ohio Revised Code, the President of the Senate appoints Senator Stephanie Kunze to temporarily replace Senator Jerry Cirino on the Controlling Board for the purposes of the June 12, 2023 meeting.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Rules No. 19 and 20, the President of the Senate removes Senator Paula Hicks-Hudson and temporarily appoints Senator William P. DeMora as a member of the Government Oversight and Reform Committee for the purposes of the June 14, 2023 meeting.

MESSAGE FROM THE PRESIDENT

Pursuant to Rules No. 19 and 20, the President of the Senate removes Senator Paula Hicks-Hudson and temporarily appoints Senator Kent Smith as a member of the Finance Committee for the purposes of the June 14, 2023 meeting.

On the motion of Senator DeMora, the Senate adjourned until Wednesday, June 14, 2023 at 11:00 a.m.

Attest:	VINCENT L. KEERAN,
	Clerk